

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

1911

*

PROTECTION OF SHELL FISH.

railroad any land outside the limits of street, roads or ways, and all materials in and upon the same, notwithstanding that it may be practicable to locate said railroad in such streets, roads or way, provided that the procedure in taking such land -procedure. and materials or limitations or manner of determining and paying damages shall be the same as provided by revised statutes, chapter fifty-one, in case of lands taken for steam railroads.

Section 14. Said corporation shall be and is further author- May hold reat ized and empowered to acquire by purchase real or personal and estate for any lawful purpose and to hold, occupy, lease, sell and convey the same.

Section 15. Said corporation is hereby authorized and em- May Section 15. Said corporation is hereby authorized and em-powered to cross any public bridges within said towns or city, by permission already erected, but the authority determining whether such officers. crossing shall be permitted shall rest with the municipal officers of said towns or city aforesaid liable for the repair of such bridges respectively, who shall impose such conditions and terms as they may deem expedient. In case the county is liable for the repair of a bridge, the county commissioners of such county shall have authority in the premises.

Section 16. The first meeting shall be called by one or more First meetof the incorporators by giving notice thereof stating the time, falled. place and purpose of the meeting to each incorporator in writing, or by publishing in one newspaper printed in the county of Kennebec and one newspaper printed in the county of Franklin, at least fourteen days prior to the time appointed therefor.

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 284.

An Act for better protection of Shell Fish within the Town of Pembroke, in the County of Washington.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. No person shall take, catch, kill or destroy any close time on scallop or scallops in the waters of Pennamaquan or Cobscook bays, in the town of Pembroke, Washington county, from April or Cobscook first to October first of each year.

Section 2. No scallop or scallops shall be taken from the waters of Pennamaquan or Cobscook bays in said town between October first and April first of each year, excepting by the inhabitants of the said town, or any person temporarily resident therein, and no scallop or scallops shall, during said open time, be taken from said waters by said persons except

40

scallops, in Pennamaguan

Taking scallops from Pennamequan or Cobscook bays regulateð.

how ing.

Спар. 284

personal estate.

DOVER NND FOXCROFT WATER DISTRICT.

Спар. 285

Taking scallops from

boats prohibited.

power

Penalty.

Court jurisdiction

for the immediate use of himself or his family, and not exceeding one-half bushel, including the shells on any one day.

Section 3. No person shall at any time, take, catch, kill. or destroy or fish for scallop or scallops in the said waters of Pennamaquan or Cobscook bays, from a power or motor boat.

Section 4. Any person who fishes for, or takes, catches, kills or destroys any scallop or scallops contrary to the provisions of this act shall be punished for each offense by a fine not exceeding twenty-five dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding thirty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Trial justices and judges of the municipal courts shall have jurisdiction of all offenses under this act.

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 285.

An Act to amend and extend the charter of the Dover and Foxcroft Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Section two of chapter fifty-four of the private and special laws of the state of Maine for the year one thousand nine hundred and five is hereby amended by inserting in the fourth line of said section, after the word "purchase," the following words: 'and for sprinkling streets within the limits of said district,' so that said section shall read as follows:

Said Dover and Foxcroft Water District is here-'Section 2. by authorized to raise money by taxation for the purposes of operating, repairing and extending its water works system and for the payment of the debts incurred by its purchase, and for sprinkling streets within the limits of said district, in addition to the purposes now authorized, to be levied and collected in the manner provided by its charter.'

Section 2. Section six of chapter fifty-four of the private and special laws of the state of Maine for the year one thousand nine hundred and five is hereby amended by striking out the word "forty" in the third line of said section and adding in place thereof the word 'seventy-five,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 6. Said Dover and Foxcroft Water District is authorized to issue its bonds in amount not exceeding one hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars, for such purposes and on such terms and conditions as it may deem expedient. Said bonds shall have interest coupons attached. Said bonds shall be signed in behalf of said corporation by its treasurer and

Section chapter 54, special laws 1905, amendnn.

May raise money by taxation.

Section 6, chapter 54, special laws 1905, amended.

May issue bonds.